ORIGINAL RESEARCH ARTICLE
published: 19 August 2014
doi: 10.3389/fcimb.2014.00106
Mannoprotein MP84 mediates the adhesion of
Cryptococcus neoformans to epithelial lung cells
Pedro A. C. Teixeira , Luciana L. Penha , Lucia Mendonça-Previato* and Jose O. Previato
Laboratório de Glicobiologia, Instituto de Biofísica Carlos Chagas Filho, Universidade Federal do Rio de Janeiro, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil
Edited by:

(CAPES) and Fundação de Amparo a Pesquisa do Estado do Rio
de Janeiro (FAPERJ) with grant numbers E-26/102.817/2011 and
E-26/110.831/2012.
REFERENCES
Barbosa, F. M., Fonseca, F. L., Holandino, C., Alviano, C. S., Nimrichter,
L., and Rodrigues, M. L. (2006). Glucuronoxylomannan-mediated interac-
tion of Cryptococcus neoformans with human alveolar cells results in fun-
gal internalization and host cell damage. Microbes Infect. 8, 493–502. doi:
10.1016/j.micinf.2005.07.027
Biondo, C., Beninati, C., Delfino, D., Oggioni, M., Mancuso, G., Midiri, A.,
et al. (2002). Identification and cloning of a cryptococcal deacetylase that
produces protective immune responses. Infect. Immun. 70, 2383–2391. doi:
10.1128/IAI.70.5.2383-2391.2002
Biondo, C., Messina, L., Bombaci, M., Mancuso, G., Midiri, A., Beninati, C., et al.
(2005). Characterization of two novel cryptococcal mannoproteins recognized
by immune sera. Infect. Immun. 73, 7348–7355. doi: 10.1128/IAI.73.11.7348-
7355.2005
Cadieux, B., Lian, T., Hu, G., Wang, J., Biondo, C., Teti, G., et al. (2013). The
Mannoprotein Cig1 supports iron acquisition from heme and virulence in the
pathogenic fungus Cryptococcus neoformans. J. Infect. Dis. 207, 1339–1347. doi:
10.1093/infdis/jit029
Cao, L., Chan, C. M., Lee, C., Wong, S. S., and Yuen, K. Y. (1998). MP1 encodes an
abundant and highly antigenic cell wall mannoprotein in the pathogenic fungus
Penicillium marneffei. Infect. Immun. 66, 966–973.
Chang, Y. C., Stins, M. F., McCaffery, M. J., Miller, G. F., Pare, D. R., Dam, T., et al.
(2004). Cryptococcal yeast cells invade the central nervous system via transcel-
lular penetration of the blood-brain barrier. Infect. Immun. 72, 4985–4995. doi:
10.1128/IAI.72.9.4985-4995.2004
Charlier, C., Chretien, F., Baudrimont, M., Mordelet, E., Lortholary, O., and
Dromer, F. (2005). Capsule structure changes associated with Cryptococcus neo-
formans crossing of the blood-brain barrier. Am. J. Pathol. 166, 421–432. doi:
10.1016/S0002-9440(10)62265-1
Chen, S. H., Stins, M. F., Huang, S. H., Chen, Y. H., Kwon-Chung, K. J., Chang,
Y., et al. (2003). Cryptococcus neoformans induces alterations in the cytoskeleton
of human brain microvascular endothelial cells. J. Med. Microbiol. 52, 961–970.
doi: 10.1099/jmm.0.05230-0
Cherniak, R., and Sundstrom, J. B. (1994). Polysaccharide antigens of the capsule
of Cryptococcus neoformans. Infect. Immun. 62, 1507–1512.
Chong, K. T., Woo, P. C., Lau, S. K., Huang, Y., and Yuen, K. Y. (2004).
AFMP2 encodes a novel immunogenic protein of the antigenic mannopro-
tein superfamily in Aspergillus fumigatus. J. Clin. Microbiol. 42, 2287–2291. doi:
10.1128/JCM.42.5.2287-2291.2004
Feldmesser, M., Kress, Y., and Casadevall, A. (2001). Dynamic changes in the
morphology of Cryptococcus neoformans during murine pulmonary infection.
Microbiology 147, 2355–2365. doi: 10.1128/IAI.69.4.2723-2721.2001
Frieman, M. B., McCaffery, J. M., and Cormack, B. P. (2002). Modular domain
structure in the Candida glabrata adhesin Epa1p, a beta1,6 glucan-cross-
linked cell wall protein. Mol. Microbiol. 46, 479–492. doi: 10.1046/j.1365-
2958.2002.03166.x
Garcia-Hermoso, D., Dromer, F., and Janbon, G. (2004). Cryptococcus neoformans
capsule structure evolution in vitro and during murine infection. Infect. Immun.
72, 3359–3365. doi: 10.1128/IAI.72.6.3359-3365.2004
Goldman, D., Lee, S. C., and Casadevall, A. (1994). Pathogenesis of pulmonary
Cryptococcus neoformans infection in the rat. Infect. Immun. 62, 4755–4761.
Hahn, H. P. (1997). The type-4 pilus is the major virulence-associated adhesion of
Pseudomonas aeruginosa. Gene 192, 99–108.
Heiss, C., Klutts, J. S., Wang, Z., Doering, T. L., and Azadi, P. (2009). The
structure of Cryptococcus neoformans galactoxylomannan contains beta-D-
glucuronic acid. Carbohydr. Res. 344, 915–920. doi: 10.1016/j.carres.2009.
03.003
Huang, C., Nong, S. H., Mansour, M. K., Specht, C. A., and Levitz, S. M. (2002).
Purification and characterization of a second immunoreactive mannoprotein
from Cryptococcus neoformans that stimulates T-Cell responses. Infect. Immun.
70, 5485–5493. doi: 10.1128/IAI.70.10.5485-5493.2002
Jesus, M. D., Nicola, A. M., Chow, S. K., Lee, I. R., Nong, S., Specht, C. A.,
et al. (2010). Glucuronoxylomannan, galactoxylomannan, and mannoprotein
occupy spatially separate and discrete regions in the capsule of Cryptococcus
neoformans. Virulence 1, 500–508. doi: 10.4161/viru.1.6.13451

10.1128/EC.00121-12
Okagaki, L. H., Strain, A. K., Nielsen, J. N., Charlier, C., Baltes, N. J., Chretien,
F., et al. (2010). Cryptococcal cell morphology affects host cell interac-
tions and pathogenicity. PLoS Pathog. 6:e1000953. doi: 10.1371/journal.ppat.10
00953
Park, B. J., Wannemuehler, K. A., Marston, B. J., Govender, N., Pappas, P. G., and
Chiller, T. M. (2009). Estimation of the current global burden of cryptococ-
cal meningitis among persons living with HIV/AIDS. AIDS. 23, 525–530. doi:
10.1097/QAD.0b013e328322ffac
Pietrella, D., Cherniak, R., Strappini, C., Perito, S., Mosci, P., Bistoni, F.,
et al. (2001). Role of mannoprotein in induction and regulation of
immunity to Cryptococcus neoformans. Infect. Immun. 69, 2808–2804. doi:
10.1128/IAI.69.5.2808-2814.2001
Pietrella, D., Corbucci, C., Perito, S., Bistoni, G., and Vecchiarelli, A. (2005).
Mannoproteins from Cryptococcus neoformans promote dendritic cell matu-
ration and activation. Infect. Immun. 73, 820–827. doi: 10.1128/IAI.73.2.820-
827.2005
Reiss, E., Huppert, M., and Cherniak, R. (1985). Characterization of pro-
tein and mannan polysaccharide antigens of yeasts, moulds, and acti-
nomycetes. Curr. Top. Med. Mycol. 1, 172–207. doi: 10.1007/978-1-4613-
9547-8_7
Rodrigues, M. L., Alviano, C. S., and Travassos, L. R. (1999). Pathogenicity
of Cryptococcus neoformans: virulence factors and immunological
mechanisms. Microbes Infect. 1, 293–301. doi: 10.1016/S1286-4579(99)
80025-2
Rodrigues, M. L., and Nimrichter, L. (2012). In good company: association between
fungal glycans generates molecular complexes with unique functions. Front.
Microbiol. 3:249. doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2012.00249
Specht, C. A., Nong, S., Dan, J. M., Lee, C. K., and Levitz, S. M. (2007).
Contribution of glycosylation to T cell responses stimulated by recombi-
nant Cryptococcus neoformans mannoprotein. J. Infect. Dis. 196, 796–800. doi:
10.1086/520536
Tucker, S. C., and Casadevall, A. (2002). Replication of Cryptococcus neofor-
mans in macrophages is accompanied by phagosomal permeabilization and
accumulation of vesicles containing polysaccharide in the cytoplasm. Proc. Natl.
Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 99, 3165–3170. doi: 10.1073/pnas.052702799
Van de Wetering, J. K., Coenjaerts, F. E., Vaandrager, A. B., van Golde, L. M., and
Batenburg, J. J. (2004). Aggregation of Cryptococcus neoformans by surfactant
protein D is inhibited by its capsular component glucuronoxylomannan, Infect.
Immun. 72, 145–153. doi: 10.1128/IAI.72.1.145-153.2004
Vartivarian, S. E., Reyes, G. H., Jacobson, E. S., James, P. G., Cherniak, R., Mumaw,
V. R., et al. (1989). Localization of mannoprotein in Cryptococcus neoformans.
J. Bacteriol. 171, 6850–6852.
Villena, S. N., Pinheiro, R. O., Pinheiro, C. S., Nunes, M. P., Takiya, C. M., DosReis,
G. A., et al. (2008). Capsular polysaccharides galactoxylomannan and glu-
curonoxylomannan from Cryptococcus neoformans induce macrophage apopto-
sis mediated by Fas ligand. Cell. Microbiol. 10, 1274–1285. doi: 10.1111/j.1462-
5822.2008.01125.x
Zaragoza, O. (2011). Multiple Disguises for the Same Party: the Concepts of
Morphogenesis and Phenotypic Variations in Cryptococcus neoformans. Front.
Microbiol. 2:181. doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2011.00181
Zaragoza, O., Rodrigues, M. L., De Jesus, M., Frases, S., Dadachova, E., and
Casadevall, A. (2009). The capsule of the fungal pathogen Cryptococcus neofor-
mans. Adv. Appl. Microbiol. 68, 133–216. doi: 10.1016/S0065-2164(09)01204-0
Zhang, W. J., and Ballou, C. E. (1981). Saccharomyces kluyveri cell wall manno-
protein. Structures of the O- and N-linked carbohydrate components. J. Biol.
Chem. 256, 10073–10079.
Conflict of Interest Statement: The Guest Associate Editor Eliana Barreto-Bergter